PARISH NEWS

ST WEONARDS, GARWAY, ORCOP,
PENCOYD, TRETIRE, MICHAELCHURCH,
HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY

APRIL 2024




CONTENTS

Page

© 00 N o o »~ W

11

12
13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Parish Contacts

Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts

Letter from Archdeacon Fiona

Service Rota; Prescription Collection, Magazine News

Village Pages - St Weonards News; Village Hall Breakfast

Garway News - Garway Church; Garway Stitchers; Garway Village Hall; April Coffee Morning
GarwayLIVE! Garway Heritage Group; Flicks in the Sticks

Flicks in the Sticks continued; Green Garway Book Group; Archenfield Arts

Orcop News - Cleaning Rota; Your Magazine Needs You! Orcop Hall Warm Space Coffee
Mornings

Quiz night; Public Footpaths; Orcop Hall Craft Workshops

Orcop PCC Churchyard Bingo; Another Skirrid? Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News —
Borderlines

Borderlines continued; Hoarwithy and Hentland News — The Funeral of Marion Rathbone; Lent
Lunch; An Unusual Activity

An Unusual Activity continued; Wildlife in our Garden

Ross-on-Wye Choral Society Spring Concert; Garden Notes

Garden Notes continued; A Peek in the Bookshop; Rhubarb Pudding Recipe
Rhubarb Pudding Recipe continued; Book Review

Saint of the Month; Spring Plant Fair

Chuckle Corner

Dates for the diary



CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES

Churchwardens

St. Weonards

Orcop

Garway

Tretire & Pencoyd
Hoarwithy

Hentland

Local Contacts

Editor Parish Magazine
Group Chair

Bellringing

Royal British Legion
Orcop Evergreens
Youth Group, Tear Fund
Orcop Hall Bookings

St Weonards Hall Booking
St Weonards Pre-school
Singing Tree Choir
Garway Hall Bookings
Garway Pre-school
@Garway

Flicks in the Sticks

Much Dewchurch Gardening Club

OWL Good Neighbours
Dore Community Transport

St Weonards Group website

Richard Mynors...........ccooviiiiiiiiiiieen . 01981 580208
AnNNa Williams........coeeiiiiiiiice e 07779 006994
Margaret Fletcher ... 01981 540790
Tracy Somerville ... 01981 580263
Elizabeth Malcolm ..........ccooiiiiie 01989 730201
Peter Pember ... 01432 840254
Jeff GouldiNg ....vvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiee s 01432 840492
Valerie Lilwall ..., 07775 611128
Phil Watkins .......ccooooeiiiiiiiiiccee e 07831 317904
FIONa MYNOIS ...covviiiiiii e 01981 580208
Richard MyNOIS.......cccoieiiiiieiiiiieiee e, 01981 580208
Peter Hallewell ............ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeeeeee, 01981 580203
Bea MOITIS....coeeeiiiiiiieee e 07932 068363
Gill Bannerman ............oooooeeiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee 01981 580685
Fay Rowlands .......ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e, 01600 750242
Julia Garlick ...... enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 01981 580515
Anna Williams.........oooiiii i, 07779 006994
Anna Williams...........ccoiiii i 01981 580352
Hilary Smallwood ..............ccooviviiiiiiiceee e, 01600 614012
............................................................... hires@garwayhall.org
JUIIE JONES ... 01600 750273
Graham Bevan...........ccovvveeviiiiiiiis e 01981 580215
Claire AdamsonN ..........cccovveeiviiiiiiin e eee e, 01600 750465
Linda AShton ..o, 01981 540804
Jane RigIer ... 07940 308696
........................................................................... 0345 2020144
......................................................................... www.Sstw.org.uk

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS

Birch Ward:

Dinedor Hill Ward:

Toni Fagan (Green) .......cccccvvvveeeenn. tonifagan@btinternet.com
office hours 01981 540721

David Davies ........cc.cevn... david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk
07931 733336
15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford HR2 6EW


mailto:david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:tonifagan@btinternet.com
www.stw.org.uk
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org

MAGAZINE CONTACTS

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by 10" of the month:

Magazine Editor: FIONa& MYNOTS ....oviiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee 01981 580208

Garway: Ruth Maskell ...........ooviiiiiiiiie 01600 750454
Windy Ridge, Garway

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember ... 01432 840254
One Eleven, Hoarwithy

Orcop: Mrs M FIetCher ..., 01981 540790
3 Wilkes Row, Orcop

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret QUBIAQE........uvvieeiieieeeecieeeeeee e 01981 580233
Tretire Smithy

St. Weonards: MIS P Craig.....uuvuiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 01981 580433

8 Mount Way, St Weonards

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS

Garway: Contact HALC (temp. contact) lynda@halchereford.gov.uk
Website: www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk

Orcop: Neil Barrington ..........couvviiiiiiieeeeeceeeeeeecee e 07380 132702
clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk
Website: www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk

St Weonards: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
Website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington ...........eeevviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 07380 132702
clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk

Ballingham, Bolstone Nicky Mackenzie ...........ccccvvvieeiiiiiiiiie e, 07581 353103

& Hentland: clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk

Website: www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS  www.stw.org.uk

Samaritans National Helpline ... 08457 909090
Hereford..........uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiii s 116 123 free calls

0330 094 5717 local call rates apply

jo@samaritans.org

HOPEIline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide)............ccccceevveeeeeee. 0870 1704000......... 01978 367333

West Mercia Police

Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262, PC 21349 Chris Yarwood
07773 042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies 07971 051386.

Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley
Warne 07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773
054156.

How to get in touch: 101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime.
herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk  www.westmercia.police.uk

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.

4


http://www.stw.org.uk/
mailto:jo@samaritans.org
mailto:herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk
www.westmercia.police.uk
www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk
www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk
www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk
mailto:lynda@halchereford.gov.uk
mailto:archenfieldmag@btinternet.com

PARISH NEWS

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the Rural Dean:
Rev. Sheila Anthony, sheila@saintintraining.co.uk, 07775588716 and your churchwarden.

Letter from Archdeacon Fiona

April marks the 100th anniversary of the first broadcast by a monarch of the United Kingdom, when King
George V opened the British Empire Exhibition at Wembley in north London in April 2024. The speech lasts
about six and a half minutes, and you can hear it in all its scratchily-recorded glory on YouTube.

I wonder if anyone then had any idea how much broadcasting would change in the coming century? We
now take for granted the fact that we can see and hear almost anyone in public life at any time thanks to a
24-hour media. TikTok and Instagram have brought broadcasting within reach of any of us with a
smartphone.

Communication seems to be hard-wired into us as human beings. That shouldn’t surprise us, because our
God is a God who communicates. Back in the earliest chapters of Genesis, it's the voice of God that brings
creation into being. When Jesus is awoken by his terrified disciples in the middle of a storm, it's his words
shouted into the tumult that calm the winds and the waves. When the Holy Spirit comes upon the apostles
at Pentecost, they speak the message of Christ crucified and risen in words their hearers can understand.

The story is told of a rabbi who could never get further in his reading of the Scriptures than Genesis 1:2,
“And God said.” The wonder of a God who speaks was too much for him to take in.

| wonder if that's why we love podcasts, audiobooks, and the radio so much — because it's as if someone
were sitting next to us and chatting? As if we're listening in on a conversation that we’re invited to be part
of? | wonder, too, if that's why words can wound us as well as heal us — because they go deep into the
heart of our being?

The apostle James talked about the power of speech, how hard it is to tame the tongue, and how
inconsistent we are when we say, “Praise God,” in one breath and in the next run down another human
being. Those are challenging words in an era where talk is easy, but we do well to take them to heart.

There are other times when we are slow to speak, perhaps out of anxiety or fear. Once such time can be
when we try to talk about our faith. In this, our Diocesan Year of Faith, we are all encouraged to have
confidence that the story we have to share in our Christian faith is one people want to hear, and to become
more comfortable talking about our faith.

We may never become those who broadcast to the world, as King George V did 100 years ago, but |
wonder how we could learn to “broadcast” our faith in simple ways, and speak words of life to those who
are longing to hear them?

Archdeacon Fiona


mailto:sheila@saintintraining.co.uk

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Rural Dean: Rev. Sheila
Anthony, Sheila Anthony randaruraldean@gmail.com 07775588716 and the relevant churchwarden.

For any changes please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk

Sunday 14" April 11.00 am Orcop, Holy Communion

Sunday 21st April  10.00 am St Weonards, All Age, Communion
10.00 am Hoarwithy Holy Communion
6.30 pm Evening Prayer with choir from St

Mary’s Ross

Sunday 28" April 9.15am Hentland, Holy Communion
Sunday 5" May 10.00 am Hentland Benefice Communion
Sunday 14" April Rev Paul Arnold
Sunday 28" April Rev Roy Crew (Holy Communion)

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION

23rd April Chris Strange 07970614933

/N

'l Magazine News !!!

Please send WORD documents as our software cannot copy
PDFs. Please keep fonts and presentation as simple as
possible! Flyers in wonderful colour really do not work!
Articles of general interest are always welcome. Let the
inner writer in you flourish! Do you have an unusual activity
or hobby? Tell us about it, please!



www.stw.org.uk
mailto:randaruraldean@gmail.com

WEONARDS

It seems to have been quite busy during Lent and Easter time. Despite the unexpected flurry of snow, it
was good to join people from across the benefice at Pencoyd for the communion service on March 3™
which was led by Rev Mark Melluish, the Diocesan Mission Enabler. The benefice choir sang an anthem
and led the singing. | am most grateful to them for rehearsing and singing regularly at this service at the
beginning of each month. It definitely enhances our worship.

Canon Julian Reindorp, a retired priest from Richmond London led us through the Last Hour on Good
Friday reflecting on the crucifixion story with sensitivity and insight. He also celebrated our Easter
Communion which is always a joyful occasion. As always, the church was beautifully decorated by the
flower team and our thanks go to them for their support.

The Lent Lunch was a friendly occasion. We enjoyed meeting some people from Ewyas Harold as well as
local friends. Thanks to everyone’s generosity we raised £140 for the Hereford Food Bank. Many thanks to
all who came and to soup makers!

Does anyone have an unusual vehicle tucked away in a barn of shed? We hope to have a variety of them
at the fete and open garden at Treago on Sunday 2" June. Do get in touch and let us share your special
vehicle.

The magical opera The Magic Flute will be performed on June 7™ by the Wild Arts company who were such
a success last year. Last year we borrowed chairs from the sixth form college, but they are doing exams t
that time so no chairs from them this year! If anyone has some folding or outdoor type chairs that we could
borrow, we would be glad if you could make contact. Tickets are limited to 180 so book soon if you want to
come through the Wild Arts website. Nearly half the tickets have sold already so do not delay if you are
planning to come.

Happy Easter!

Richard Mynors, churchwarden.

Village Hall Breakfast 9.30 to 12.30

Sunday 14" April

All are welcome. Please come along for breakfast and a chat.
Selection of cereal, porridge and full English breakfast, toast, marmalade, jam,
tea, coffee, and fruit juice.

Enjoy your breakfast at the village hall this morning, with someone else to do all the cooking.
Enquiries ....Gwyneth Williams... 01981 580442 or Pam Craig...01981 580433.

Annual fund raiser for the village hall.




Garway Church

The Friends of Garway Church have been busy making the church yard look nice and tidy ready for spring.
And the church interior is also looking well cared for.
Thank you to our team of mowers, gardeners, cleaners, and flower arrangers.

The PCC and Friends are also planning an exhibition which will have a permanent home in the South
Chapel. More on this when | next write!

We are not planning to have any services in the church over Easter, but if you would like to go to an Easter
service, St. Weonards - our friends and neighbours - will have a last hour reflective service on Good Friday
at 2.00pm, and an Easter Day a family communion at 10.00am. So do come along and join us.

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden

Garway Stitchers

\

-

Our dates are 3 and 17" for April from 10.30 — 12.30. Our next two panels are progressing well. The
Garway Common is our second panel, and we are busy bringing all the stitched.

As always you are welcome to join us, why not add your own stitched leaf to the panel? There is plenty of
help on hand to guide you.

For more details, contact Tracy 01981 580263.

Garway Village Hall

This month has seen a wide variety of events and activities in the hall. Check out the table tennis group
which is going from strength to strength — contact cecibelegan@gmail.com. And locals were treated to a
fantastic evening of beautiful, stirring voices from Monmouth Male Voice Choir and as ever, fabulous food
served up by Christine and the team with the SPICE girls and Garway Live The hall was also packed for
local band Nuadha — standing room only! — check out the Garway Live facebook page for more wonderful
events to come in the hall. You might like to think about using the hall as a “home office” space -
info@garwayhall.org.

So much going on .... sign up for the newsletter at https://www.garwayhall.org/

The Spice Girls invite you to the
%q April Coffee Morning %q
2 Tuesday April 2" 10.15am 9
¢ ‘:_-—-’_: > In Garway Village Hall < \_:_..__-7 >

Homemade cake, teas and coffee,
Post Office, library and good company



mailto:cecibelegan@gmail.com
mailto:info@garwayhall.org
https://freepngimg.com/png/32668-coffee-logo-transparent-image
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/3.0/
https://www.garwayhall.org/

Garvay

e/Live! '

Well, what a start to the year we've had. First of all there was the “Nuadha” jazz quartet. We had so many
people turn up that we used all the chairs and still had several people standing. It was a wonderful night of
lovely laid-back music made extra special as the band was led by our own Chris Egan on various forms of
saxophone and his son Mayu on keyboards. As usual, Christine's snacks were delightful.

This was followed by the Monmouth Male Voice Choir at the end of February. They provided us with a
rousing night of music in both Welsh and English, that can only be produced by a large choir. This evening
was done in conjunction with the Spice Girls who provided the superb meal. Definitely a night to remember.

Keeping up with our aim of bringing you as wide a range of music as we possibly can, look out for a band
called “Stringfellows” with amazing vocals from Dawn Savage. It’s led by one of the top unsung guitarists in
the country, Ray “Taff” Williams. Ray fronted the Bonnie Tyler Band for a number of years as well as being
in great demand as a session musician. They will be playing Garway on Saturday 13" of April with all the
usual additions and all for an admission price of £12 and £6 if you are lucky enough to be under 18.
Advance tickets are available from www.ticketsource.co.uk/garwaylive

Graham Bevan

GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP
Tuesday 16 April, 7.30pm
Garway Hall

The Restoration of the Herefordshire and Gloucestershire Canal

After a very brief GHG AGM, we will welcome Ralph Barber, Chairman of the Herefordshire and
Gloucestershire Canal Trust. He will be talking about the history of our local canal and its restoration. The
canal route is 34 miles long between Hereford and Gloucester and there are many obstacles in its path to
reopening - but work is underway, and you may have noticed some of the progress at Malswick as you
pass along the B4215. Come along and find out about these exciting recent developments and enjoy some
refreshments and a chat. Entry £6 (free to members).

This is the final talk for this season - please check our website for details of our summer visits and our new
programme of talks starting on Tuesday 17th September.
www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk. Clare Adamson

e FLICKS

TUESDAY APRIL 9™ 7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00
te INTHE

‘@ A LIFE ON THE FARM
@ STICKS

It's unlikely that you've ever seen anything quite like A LIFE ON THE FARM.
This documentary is a cross between Monty Python, Countryfile and Psycho. In 2006, the director’s family
found a VHS tape containing a full-length home movie that their eccentric farming neighbour, Charles
Carson, had made. Sitting down together to watch it with his parents, the then 10-year-old Oliver Harding,
was disappointed when his shocked mother and father turned the film off after only minutes.



http://www.ticketsource.co.uk/garwaylive
http://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/

Many years later Oliver dug the film out again and realised it was something of a bizarre masterpiece. He
made the footage he found into this documentary which has gained fans around the world. It repeatedly
introduces viewers to himself and his farm in the wonderfully named Somerset village of Huish
Champflower. Lone farmer Charles Carson revels in explicit footage of cows giving birth, horses stealing
his hat, mummified cats by the fireside and cardboard skeletons jousting on tractors, all helped along by
cardboard captions. But what starts out seeming to be a comic romp turns out to be much more — a picture
of the sometimes harsh and isolated existence of a farmer and the farmer’s way of coping with the cycle of
life and death by employing home-spun creativity and a camera lens. The result is a mix of the weirdly odd-
ball and the surprisingly tender and poignant.

As a bonus, we’ll also be showing a couple of home-grown short videos starring the countryside around
Garway and some misshaped veg. Yes — an evening of bizarre fun, laced with buttercream cakes and Pinot
Grigio — Flicks at its best. More information if you visit www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks

Corinne Westacott

Green Garway Book Group

We are back to reading fiction this month and are talking about Little Wing by Freya North. It is a story of
family secrets, artistic yearnings, the beautiful island of Harris in the Outer Hebrides, Jimi Hendrix and cups
of tea! The story is told from the points of view of the three main characters.

In 1969 Florence is a 16-year-old schoolgirl who finds herself pregnant after a one-night dalliance at a party
and is banished by her family to an uncle in the Outer Hebrides. She soon settles in grows to love her new
life.

Dougie grew up on Harris but leaves for art college and a career in London as a photographer.

And finally Nell, working at a community cafe in Colchester, visiting her mother with dementia in a care
home and looking after old friend Fred.

Nell soon finds out a family secret that sends her off to Harris and we gradually discover how these three
lives are connected. The descriptions of Harris are stunning and really evoke the harsh and bleak scenery
and the characters are believable and endearing. Rating: 4/5

If youre interested in coming along to the next book group please join our Facebook
group https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or send an email to
greengarwaybg@gmail.com. We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social issues, travel, fiction
and non-fiction. Everyone is welcome.

Next meetings are as follows:
8 April - The Arbornaut by Meg Lowman
13 May - A Room Made of Leaves by Kate Grenville

Dates for the diary: Friday 24th May 7.30 pm The Garway Piano Trio. The Bishop’s Palace, Hereford

Archenfield Arts 11" May, Garway Church from 10.30am

Back again for your delight — a wonderful day of performances from locals — choirs, singers,
instrumentalists, actors, poems — once again this is your chance to join in, or just come along to enjoy a
day of listening to and supporting the performers — and there will of course be food and cake, courtesy of
the Spice Girls, who always keep audience and performers well fed and watered!

All ages and skill levels welcomed! Accompanist available. All receive a warm welcome and hearty
applause. If you would like to take part, please contact: archenfieldarts@gmail.com

10


http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks
https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com
mailto:archenfieldarts@gmail.com

ORCOP NEWS: April 2024

Over the next two months, the service arrangements that have kept the church going in the absence of an
incumbent priest for over three years will come to an end. We are greatly indebted to Bishop Anthony
Priddis and the Revd. Crispen Pemberton for taking the monthly 1lam communion services, usually
alternating from month to month. Both have delivered inspiration and optimism in a period of uncertainty.

Crispen’s final Orcop service will be on April 14" and Anthony’s on May 12"". Please come along if
you can to join in expressing our thanks for all they have done.

There will be no Easter services at Orcop this year.

There will be no service at Orcop Chruch in June and we are encouraged to join St. Weonards for this final
month before the installation of the Revd. Angie as our new incumbent vicar.

The APCM (essentially the AGM of the St. Weonards Benefice) will be held on April 25" in Orcop Parish
Hall, starting at 7pm. All are welcome. Given that we are about to embark on a new chapter in the long
history of our Benefice churches, this will be an important event and you are encouraged to attend and
express your views as to the way forward.

Don'’t forget the “Churchyard Bingo”, advertised separately.

Margaret Fletcher, Churchwarden

Flower and Cleaning Rota: Cleaning rota (no Flowers): Mrs. W Dudfield

\/(Kl)/ . Y]

Your Magazine Needs Youl!

We need one or two more distributors to deliver magazines each month in the Orcop Hill area. It is a
pleasant job, depending on the weather of course, providing a couple of hours of exercise (if done on
foot or bicycle!) with numerous opportunities on the way to chat with subscribers.

If you are interested, please email me: garratt_peter@hotmail.com or ring on 01981 580418.

Peter Garratt

Orcop Hall

Warm Space Coffee Mornings

We plan to continue our popular coffee mornings
on the third Thursday of each month from April through to December.
All are welcome from 10.30 — 12.30
This month will be 18™ April

11


mailto:garratt_peter@hotmail.com

Quiz night on Friday 5" April at 7:00pm
Teams of up to 6 people.
Entry £7.50 per person, this includes the quiz and buffet supper.

Bring your own drinks, but tea and coffee will be available.
Hope to see you there.
Peta

Do you walk any of the public footpaths around Orcop and Garway? Do you walk a regular circuit from
your own front door? If either of your answers is ‘yes’ then you may be interested to hear the new Orcop
and Garway Footpaths Officer is launching an "Adopt a Stroll" initiative.

"Adopt a Stroll" is to encourage regular walkers of the 18 public footpaths in the area to get involved by
adopting a smaller section of the footpath network to monitor and maintain throughout the year. Walkers in
the scheme can help keep local footpaths accessible and vegetation trimmed back more regularly by
reporting their concerns and helping with minor clearance of their chosen footpath.

If you're interested in adopting a section of footpath near you or you'd like more information on how you
might help to keep our local footpaths open, walkable and in a good state of repair, please call Tracy on
01981 540 631 or email orcopfootpaths@gmail.com

Orcop Hall Craft Workshops

Felting with Mandy Nash ¢ Saturday 13" April ¢ 10 - 4.30 + cost £55

Learn how to convert fluffy wool fleece into a hardwearing and functional bag. All materials and equipment
will be provided but students need to bring at least two old towels and a plastic bag to carry their work
home.

Weaving — 2 days with Carey Godwin ¢ Saturday & Sunday 18"&19™" May
10 — 4 each day ¢ course fee £100 ¢ (£95 if booked before 20" April)

Each participant will learn how to set up a Rigid Heddle Loom and weave a scarf length piece of fabric to
take home. All materials and equipment will be provided and are included in the course fee.

To book, or for more info - contact Gill Bannerman — gill.bannerman@outlook.com

12


mailto:orcopfootpaths@gmail.com
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com

Orcop PCC Churchyard Bingo
Orcop Parish Hall

Friday 19th April 2024
Doors open 7.00pm. Eyes Down 7.30pm
Everyone Welcome

Donations of prizes and cakes - please contact Julia Garlick 01981 580 515
or Margaret Fletcher 01981 580790

ANOTHER SKIRRID?
ANOTHER SKIRRID?
THE PLOT THICKENS........

In response to my article in the March issue, | was delighted to receive the following from a friend of
Corinne Westacott, who lives close to Marcley Hill:

“Our event is known as The Wonder, and the resulting scooped and crumpled stretch of hillside is
distinctive, just a mile or so south of us. This landslide has come up often in local stories, but | haven't seen
such a detailed and precise account as this. Very interesting! | didn't know the Skirrid had seen a similar
event, though the myth of it being linked to the crucifixion does make it seem unlikely to be simultaneous
with the one in Kynaston? What makes The Wonder fascinating to me is that it occurred so recently, in
geological times. Mind you, about 40 years ago | sensed a tremor in my Gran's place on the Malvern Hills
which apparently originated near Birmingham.”

The legend that links the Skirrid event to the Crucifixion is, of course, fictitious, though powerful in its
symbolism. The Skirrid event is probably much more recent and could indeed be contemporaneous with
“The Wonder”.

Corinne has suggested that the movement of the hillside at Cwmyoy, which left the church with a
pronounced displacement, may have been the result of the same seismic event.

Anyone out there with more plot thickeners?

Peter Garratt

WITH MICHAELCHURCH AND PENCOYD

TRETIRE

Borderlines

March has been the month of the Borderlines Film Festival, apparently, the largest rural film festival in
England. As some of the privileged retired folk, we find ourselves faced with a bewildering choice of films
from many different countries, but always with sub titles. There is also huge range of subject matter, but we
now find we are too slow to read the subtitles and watch the film, so we tend to choose English Films.
There are many different venues, ranging from town and city theatres, to small village halls, in
Herefordshire, Shropshire, Malvern and The Border Marches. Some are shown in the afternoon, but mostly
they are evening viewings. You can book your tickets from The Courtyard in Hereford, and either have
them sent to you, or pick them up.

13




As | write this, we have only been to one film so far, at the Courtyard in Hereford, and it was “One Life”.
This starred Johnny Flynn as the young “Nicky” Winton, and Anthony Hopkins as the older Nicky, with
Helena Bonham Carter as his feisty mother. It was a very moving film, telling the story of Nicholas, “Nicky”
Winton, a London Stock Broker, born of Jewish parents, who is deeply concerned at the plight of many
Jewish families. Having fled the rise of Nazis in Germany and Austria, they are now living in desperate
conditions in Prague, and under the threat of Nazi invasion. He travels to Prague and works there with
other volunteers to prepare as many children as possible to escape by train to England, and back home, to
find families in London, willing to give these children a home. A total of 669 children make the journey to
England and are taken in by families across London, but the Prague borders are shut before many other
needy children can be transported. Winton lives haunted by the knowledge of the hundreds of children he
failed to rescue for 50 years. However in 1988 he is invited as a guest on the TV programme, “That’s Life”.
During this programme, he discovers the extent of his, and the other volunteers success in creating homes
for all these 669 children, who the adult audience surrounding him on this show. As a result of this
experience, he is able to begin to make peace with his past.

He was knighted in 2003 by Queen Elizabeth for “services to humanity”, and in 2014, was awarded the
highest honour of the Czech Republic, “The order of the White Lion”. He died in 2015 aged 106.

Margaret Oubridge
Editor’s note: | am grateful for Margaret’s contribution as there was little parish news so she generously
agreed to write this review.

HOARWITHY AND HENTLAND

The Funeral for Marion Rathbone, a long-time resident of Hoarwithy, took place in St. Catherine’s Church
on 9" February and a full church paid their respects. The donations received by the Undertakers were
shared between St Catherene’s Church Hoarwithy and St. Issui’'s Church Patricio and we would like to
thank Lois, Quentin and family for their generous donation and wish them every blessing at this sad time.

Our Lent Lunch was held at the New Harp, Hoarwithy, courtesy, Katie and Simeon. Our thanks to them
and all those who provided refreshments. We raised £207.00 for The Midlands Air Ambulance.

Peter Pember
Date for the diary: Saturday June 15" Concert with the Musical and Amicable Society.

An unusual activity

Did you know that we have two senior Kendoka practices in Orcop Village Hall on the occasional Sunday
morning?

Kendo is a traditional martial art whose fascinating history goes back to feudal Japan and the days of the
samurai, eventually becoming the discipline that it is today. Sometimes described as Japanese sword
fencing but it's not really. In fact the world ruling body never mention ‘hitting people with sticks’ but focus on
the study of kendo as a Way (Ken — sword, Do — way) whose purpose is to develop the human character.
The All Japan Kendo Federation has this to say, “Kendo is a way of life where successive generations can
learn together. The prime objective of kendo is to encourage the practitioner to discover and define their
way in life through training in the techniques of kendo. Thus, the practitioner will be able to develop a rich
outlook on life and be able to put the culture of kendo into use, thereby benefitting from its value in their
daily lives through increased social vigour.”

| started kendo in the 80’s, had a very long break from formal practice when family and work took over but |
never lost the fundamental values kendo teaches. | returned to practice about eight years ago and hold the
rank of Yondan (4" dan). Think of that a bit like the grading progression in karate or judo with 1% Dan being
the first degree ‘black belt’.

When you watch kendo on YouTube, you're watching a full contact martial art, with lots of shouting and
strikes with the ‘shinai’ (a bamboo sword). It looks aggressive and sometimes sore! It's none of those

14



things, disciplining yourself to make the perfect strike is a lifelong objective and one you’ll never achieve.
And that’s the point. Kendo is about defeating yourself, not your opponent.

So many benefits; self-improvement, better coordination, focus, fitness, concentration and self-control.
Great for your physical and mental wellbeing.

Age isn’t a barrier, anyone (male and female) with just a basic level of fitness can take part. You're
welcome to pop down to the Parish Hall on either March 24", April 7™ or 28" from 9:00 to 10:00 to watch a
seniors practice with myself and Adrian, Godan (5™ dan). Having its roots in Japan, please take your shoes
off before entering the hall. Unfortunately the nearest club is in Cheltenham (which | attend) but I'd be
happy to take you with me if you'd like to take it up. The next beginners course starts on April 16™.

Any questions, more info, ping me an email; kendo@kdbc.co.uk

Gordon Downie

Wildlife in our Garden

The garden at this time of year seems to be going through a very quiet spell. We don't see a lot of activity,
nor hear much birdsong. The same birds that we have seen through the winter keep coming to the feeders
and the robin sings his wistful song. It is, after all, the tail end of winter, as though Nature is quietly
gathering herself ready to spring forth as soon as conditions are right. We do have a few early awakenings
though: already the bulbs that have been dormant underground for most of the year have yet again pushed
through into the light, getting ahead of other plants with their vivid flowers and spiky leaves.

Winter presents challenges for all living things, and those which inhabit our temperate climate have all had
to evolve some strategy or other for getting through it. These strategies are really surprisingly diverse.

First there is the cold. Freezing could be fatal, so those creatures which have no internal source of warmth,
such as insects, spiders crustaceans and molluscs, whose temperatures vary with their surroundings, must
either find a well-insulated place above zero degrees in which to wait, or in some cases produce chemicals
in their body fluids to act as anti-freeze.

The other problem is shortage of food. This is especially challenging for birds; they need more food than
usual to generate enough heat to keep their body temperatures stable. So, in winter we see them redouble
their efforts to forage. Some birds avoid the problem by migrating to warmer places, though that could not
be described as a soft option when you consider the effort involved. | wonder why hardly any birds
hibernate when it is quite common amongst mammals?

Hibernation involves allowing the body to cool enough to reduce the temperature gradient between it and
its surroundings. This slows heat loss and, by also slowing its metabolic rate, reduces the body's demands
for food. Quite a clever trick, especially in countries where the winter is long and hard. But to change the
way one's body works can't be done in an instant. Time is needed for all the biochemical mechanisms to be
triggered and to come into play in the right order, so it may not be the best option for mammals in climates
like ours where the temperature is constantly changing. It may be better to come out of one's burrow for a
short while and grab some food when the weather is mild.

Although we don't see them often, we know there are foxes and rabbits about. What we do see are a rat
who lives under a compost heap and those two squirrels | have described in earlier articles. They are not
seen together so much now. Lately it is the one we think is the male that comes to feed on his own;
perhaps the other is spending most of her time up on a nest, feeding her young who would be due about
this time of year.

John Oubridge, 9" March 2024

15


mailto:kendo@kdbc.co.uk

Ross-on-Wye Choral Society Spring Concert
7.30 pm Saturday 13th April 2024
St Mary's Parish Church Ross-on-Wye

Haydn Nelson Mass, Boyce Symphony No.2, Haydn Insanae et Vanae Curae
Bach Sinfonia to Cantata No.42. Haydn The Heavens are Telling (from The Creation)

Orchestra de Cymru, Conductor Adrian Taylor
Soprano Hannah Davey, Alto Julie Curnow
Tenor Tim Burton, Bass David McKee

Purchase from River Music, Broad Street Ross-on-Wye. Adults £15 Students/Under 18s £5
Ticket Secretary — 078379 22256, or on the door

Garden Notes

My garden appears to be under threat. | have noticed that my husband is wandering round with a large
tape measure, and | suspect that he is trying to work out how he can squeeze in another hen run. We
already have one run containing miscellaneous Warrens, bantams and a handsome bantam cockerel. We
have a second run for our little call ducks and now we have a generous gift of another four bantams. They
are keeping the ducks company at the moment, but with no effort at all, they are able to hop onto the roof of
their house, then onto the fence or into the damson tree. The next second, we have two small dogs belting
round the garden trying to catch bantams. | need to put my garden designer hat on and do some lateral
thinking before one of my borders disappears within an enclosure of wooden posts, wire mesh and netting.

There is a shady border by the summerhouse that |
# am particularly pleased with right now (early March),
#4 which is a lovely combination of textures and
P greens. At the back is a small spotted laurel with
s /1 two box balls in front. In between are several

& ! Helleborus foetidus, which are displaying their
lovely clusters of maroon-edged, pale green
! nodding flowers. Although this Hellebore is
described as perennial, it tends to die after
flowering. 1 will collect some seed, but | am hoping
that they might self-seed anyway. They really are
very handsome; even without the flowers, the dark
green palmate leaves are highly decorative and
provide a lovely ggm
contrast to  other [k
foliage. In front of the whole group are some sculptural leafy ferns. A red-
stemmed Cornus would combine well with a group like this too.

This group is so effective, that | am planning to include interesting foliage
elsewhere in the garden. | have just received my seed order and along with
the tomatoes, peppers, and vegetables, | ordered Eryngium giganteum ‘Silver
Ghost’ and Cerinthe ‘Purple Belle’. The Eryngium is biennial, and | am hoping
that this might self-seed too. This is, after all, related to the variety that
nineteenth century gardener Miss Willmott used to secretly scatter in other
people’s gardens. | love the spiky ruff of bracts around the cone of tiny
flowers, and the bees love the flowers too. They are a ghostly silvery-grey,
hence the nickname of Miss Willmott's Ghost. The variety | have bought will

16



be heavily frosted in silver. It may not like the soil here and | should have learned by now to choose
flowers that are more suitable for it, but as | already have a few Eryngiums | am willing to try it.

The annual Cerinthe ‘Purple Belle’, will also give an interesting foliage effect, with its strange purple-blue
flowers and fleshy blue-green bracts. Cerinthe was very fashionable about ten years ago and | remember
growing it in pots. | have yet to try it in a border but if it is happy it may self-seed too. I'm all for effortless
gardening!

Julie Davies

A Peek in the Bookshop

LI
@

I’'m very excited to be interviewing author and journalist Jenny Kleeman on 27 March to chat about her new
book The Price of Life: In Search of What We’re Worth and Who Decides. The book raises some
really interesting points ... why did people who died after being stabbed in the London Bridge terrorist attack
get less compensation than those who were run over? And how much does it cost to hire a hitman and how
the move towards a cashless economy is making life tricky for them. There should certainly be lots to
discuss, and there are some tickets still available.

Last month | wrote about Chantal Lyon’s book called Groundbreakers that is about the reintroduction of
wild boar to the Forest of Dean. This month sees the publication of Cull of the Wild by Hugh
Warwick which explores the complicated nature of culling invasive species to protect other species. It
sounds like a book that will spark some debate and challenge some preconceptions and George Monbiot
has hailed it as “fascinating, intelligent and indispensable”.

Some of you may have read the Booker Prize shortlisted The Trees by Percival Everett and we’re excited
to read his new novel James which reimagines Mark Twain’s The Adventures of Huckleberry Finn telling it
from the point of view of the enslaved Jim. We’'ll be getting special signed editions in the shop with sprayed
edges, you won’t know what way round to keep it on the bookshelf!

And for the children, Black Hole Cinema Club by Christopher Edge is sure to be a big hit. Lucas and his
friends are swept up in an epic adventure when they go off to their local cinema. The author says he
wanted to write a story that captured the immersiveness of watching ET at the cinema when he was young,
and this is a real rollercoaster of a story.

Hope to see you in the shop soon. Julie, Bookseller at Rossiter Books www.rossiterbooks.co.uk

Rhubarb Pudding Recipe

Some years ago | shared this recipe but thought it might be useful to include it here again. Searching into
the depths of the freezer | found a bag of rhubarb! We have also just eaten the last of our apples but the
very last few were only good for cooking. So here is a really delicious pudding that even rhubarb deniers
enjoy! Fiona Mynors, Editor

750g rhubarb or rhubarb and apple or what fruit you might have lurking in a corner!

75g soft brown sugar (or demerara or muscovado)

75g softened butter

250g granulated sugar (I use less for taste preference)

Grated rind of orange (if not available some orange juice will do)

Grated rind and juice of a lemon

5 eggs separated.

50g flour (I tried it with gluten free and it really did not quite work. Tasted good but sloppy!)
1/3 pt of milk

17


http://www.rossiterbooks.co.uk/

Wash and chop roughly the rhubarb and apples. Put in large ovenproof dish with a very little orange juice
and brown sugar.

Cook 350F/180C/ Gas 4 until soft. About 20 mins. Set aside to cool.

Beat butter and sugar until soft. Mix in grated orange (if you have it or leave out), lemon rind and lemon
juice. Beat in egg yolks. It looks a bit messy but it’s fine! Flour mixed in and milk.

Whisk egg whites to stiffness and fold into mixture and put onto fruit. Put dish in oven in roasting tin with
water about halfway up.

Bake for about 40 minutes at 350F/180C/Gas 4. Keep a watch towards the end. It should be firm to touch
and golden brown. It freezes well. We like it warm with yogurt. Enjoy!

Book Review
Unnatural Causes by Dr Richard Shepherd

Richard Shepherd is one of the UK'’s foremost forensic pathologists who has long been a leader in his field,
having been involved in many high-profile investigations, including Stephen Lawrence, the Twin Towers,
Princess Diana, the Hungerford massacre, the Marchioness disaster on the Thames, and the Clapham rail
crash.

This book is both grimly detailed and beautiful — we are invited to marvel at the complexity of the human
body whilst also confronting the worst that humans can inflict on one another, and the immensity of nature
in its fury. We see the respect with which Dr Shepherd treats both the dead and the living: “The meeting
[with bereaved relatives] introduced me - or, perhaps no introduction was necessary - to the awful collision
between the silent, unfeeling dead and immensity of feeling they generate in the living.”

His subjects on the dissection table are often those at the margins of society — gang members, those under
arrest, the homeless. His compassion for them and for the lives they have led shines through, leading him
to initiate a campaign to revise the rules about restraint on arrest or in prison. He also observes that black
prisoners with sickle cell disease are at greater risk of dying during restraining procedures and he
researches the reasons behind this and ways in which restraint can be undertaken safely.

Chilling to read is his assertion that, whilst we might all be under the illusion that postmortems are based
purely on science and objective evidence, there are “fashions” in diagnoses and in assertions about cause
of death. “I'm sorry to tell you that the purity of scientific truth rarely cuts through contemporary social
attitudes.” These trends are brought to the fore when he appears in family court proceedings to decide
whether a family might keep a new baby, following a previous child’s death. The accuracy of the autopsy
finding on that first child will dictate the future of the second.

Shepherd’s appearances in court are traumatic and long-winded with a plethora of barristers representing
assorted interests, and with much hanging on his postmortem conclusions. Individual barristers have a
stake in pulling to pieces Shepherd’s conclusions and testimony to plead their client’s case, and relentlessly
calling his professional judgement into question is part of the process. “In forensic medicine it is amazing
how often you find just one exceptional exception. Followed always by a defence barrister trying to make it
sound commonplace”,

He does not shy away from spelling out the toll that his profession (and his singular devotion to it) has had
on his marriage and on family life; nor on his mental health — later in life he suffers a breakdown and is
diagnosed with PTSD; hardly surprising when you think back to the “production line” of bodies (each one a
loved person) that have passed before him at major disasters.

Also chilling is the fact that his profession has steadily been eroded over the years by creeping
privatisation, to the detriment of many promising careers and respect for the work that forensic pathologists
do on our behalf and on behalf of the cause of upholding justice.

Oh — and by the way — Shepherd smokes 20 a day.
Hilary Smallwood

18



Saint of the Month

Editor's comment: Over the years various people send in articles of general interest. A Lay Reader from
Sussex has sent me some information on well-known saints.

The saint of the month just has to be St George. His story is set in a Palestinian town called Lydda in about
300 AD. It was a beautiful town, but in the hills nearby there lived a large dragon, and every day it came
down to the gates for food, and the people of Lydda used to give it two sheep to make it go away.
Eventually they ran out of sheep, so the only thing they could do was to give it people to eat. They had a
complicated system to decide who was going to be eaten next, and one day it was the turn of the king’s
beautiful daughter. Like all princesses in stories, she was just about to marry a handsome prince, but she
was also very brave, and so she said, ‘Oh well, | won’'t need my wedding dress for my wedding, so | will
wear it for the dragon instead’.

So the next day at lunchtime there she was, tied up outside the gates wearing her wedding dress, waiting
for the dragon to arrive. But just as she started to smell the approaching dragon, a soldier called George,
whom she had never seen before, rode up on his horse. He stood in front of the dragon and stabbed it with
his sword. Then he took the belt from the princess’s wedding dress and tied it round the dragon’s neck like
a dog-lead. The battle made quite a noise, and all the people from the town came running to see what was
going on. They found George standing there holding the lead, with the wounded dragon whimpering on the
other end.

He told them not to be afraid, and he showed them his white flag with a red cross, just like the one in the
Piero Della Francesca painting of the resurrection. He said it was Jesus who kept him safe, and he told
them that, if they would believe in Jesus too, he would kill the dragon. The people had had enough of the
dragon, so they said, ‘We’ve never heard of Jesus; tell us about him’. So George told them the story of the
life of Jesus, and that day 15000 people were baptised, and he killed the dragon. Sadly, St George was
eventually beheaded on April 23" 303 by order of the emperor Diocletian.

In 1921 one of the mediaeval guild chapels in Chichester cathedral was converted into a memorial for the
6800 local men who were killed in the First World War, and the chapel is dedicated to St George. And the
town of Lydda has mostly been swallowed up by Ben Gurion international airport, just outside Tel Aviv, but
there is a Byzantine church nearby which contains the body of the saint.

Spring Plant Fair

24th April 2024 10.30am- 4.00pm
BROXWOOD COURT nr Pembridge HR6 9)J

A special day for gardeners!

Discover beautiful, interesting and unusual plants. Meet
producers of garden-related products and explore the stunning
and rarely opened Broxwood Court garden and arboretum.
Specialist horticultural talks from 1pm.

Lunch and refreshments on sale all day.
All proceeds to The Cart Shed  (reg Charity no 1167802)
Tel: 01544 318 231

Entrance £7.50 per person. {é’, The Cart Shed
www.thecartshed.co.uk Transforming Lives

19


www.thecartshed.co.uk

Chuekle Corner

For Christmas we received from our young granddaughters a notice:
Grandparents - so easy to operate even a child can do it.

And from Peter Garratt
& LITTLE APRIL FOOLERY

Therapist: “Steve, you have a problem verbalising your emotions”
Steve: “l can’t say I'm surprised!”

Never trust a man who, when left alone with a tea cosy, doesn’t try it on.
A well-balanced person has a drink in each hand.

“Oh, you want your cake and eat it do you?”
“Dead right! What good is cake if you can’t eat it?”

When you are waiting for a bus, someone often asks “Has the bus come yet?”
If the bus had come, would | be standing there?

A few reflections on the tribulations of waiters and shop assistants:

Customer in B&Q: “I'm looking to buy a 40w light bulb”
Assistant: “For what?”
Customer: “No, it needs to be 40”.

Customer in Currys: “Which television is the best value?”
Assistant: “This one is only £20, but the volume is stuck on full.”
Customer: “l can’t turn that down!”

Customer in Boots:” What helps get rid of bacteria in the kitchen?”
Assistant: “Ammonia cleaner”
Customer: “Sorry, | thought you worked here.”

Customer in the Garway Moon: “Is the menu gluten free?”
Waiter: “Yes, it's made of paper”

And in conclusion a poem:

Thirty days hath September

April, June and November

Unless a leap-year is its fate

February has twenty-eight

But all the rest have three days more

Excepting January

Which has six thousand one hundred and eighty-four
With acknowledgement to Brian Bilston

20



April Dates for the diary:

2 Garway Village Hall Coffee Morning

3 Garway Stitchers

5 Orcop Hall Quiz Night

7 & 28 Kendo seniors practice, Orcop Village Hall

8 Green Garway Book Group

9 Flicks in the Sticks

13 Orcop Hall Felting Workshop

13 Garway LIVE!

13 Ross-on-Wye Choral Society Spring Concert
14 Revd. Crispen Pemberton’s final Orcop service
14 St Weonards Village Hall Breakfast

16 Garway Heritage Group

17 Garway Stitchers

18 Orcop Hall Warm Space Coffee Morning

19 Orcop PCC Churchyard Bingo

23 Prescription collection

24 Spring Plant Fair, Broxwood Court

25 The APCM (essentially the AGM of the St. Weonards Benefice) in Orcop Parish Hall

Future events for your diary:
May

11 Archenfield Arts, Garway Church

12 Bishop Anthony Priddis’ final Orcop service

13 Green Garway Book Group

18 & 19 Orcop Weaving

24 The Garway Piano Trio at the Bishop’s Palace.

June

2 St Weonards Church Fete

7 Magic Flute Treago, St Weonards

9 Broad Oak Open Gardens

15 Hentland Concert with the Musical and Amicable Society

21



A DVERTI

SEMENTS

Singing Lessons
From a professional soloist

For all levels of ability
Fun or Serious

Catherine King
07515 878749

ck@catherineking.org
www.catherineking.org

Vivien Ray
Craniosacral Therapy
Return to health after illness,
stress, life crisis or trauma.
A gentle therapy for all ages
01981 580577
www.vivienray.co.uk
vivien@vivienray.co.uk

DOWSING

Discover more about the
wonderful practice of dowsing!

Monthly public talks by
guest speakers at
Aston Ingham
Village Hall.

Details at: www.shd.org.uk

LLAMA TREKKING
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas
in Ewyas Harold
Holiday cottages on the farm

Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar
01981 240208
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk

ROSS VINCENT

your local painter & decorator

Over 20 years experience.
Offers a very high standard of
workmanship. Works with no fuss or
mess. Makes walls, doors and
windows look like new. Prompt and
conscientious. Testimonials available

from numerous satisfied clients.

To arrange a quote call:
01981 240 726
07956 518 995

Golden Valley Funeral Services
Independent Family Funeral Directors

Proudly supporting our local community
since 2018

Family run funeral directors covering
Hereford and surrounding areas.

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365
days a year, call us at your time of need.

01981 257203
gvfs@btconnect.com
Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH
www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com

@ @goldenvalleyfuneralservices

Page 1


mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:ck@catherineking.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors

ADVERTISEMENTS

GEGLEC I

e 1 H
Hl'llﬂh
glectrical services

highly recommandad local

Electrician

Based in Garway Hill

Serving Here fordshire,
Monmouthshire & Sloucestershire
" Full and Part Re—wires * Fault-Finding
* Fuseboard upgrades * Bectric Showers
* Garages | Dutbuildings * Kitchens
* Garden Lighting & Power " |Lingirting

' Ses whanwgeclec_com for more

& Fully insured and "Part P* Compliant *

* Professional & freendly service *
Gt in toasch for advice or to armmange a
free no—obligation wvisit and guols
Jan Bruce jbEgeolsc.com
Oo1981 217575 or 07970 2E55A8

OLDFIELD FORGE

BLACKSMITH AND
WELDING SERVICES

GATES, RAILINGS,
ONE-OFFS ETC.

NO JOB TOO SMALL

CALL AARON ON:
01981 580016
07866 635136

‘ranklin

Plumbing & Heating

GAS - OIL — LPG - RENEWABLES
Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water
SMART CONTROLS

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk

. 01600
480001
or

Registered 07778

Technician 168926

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU

REGISTER

STS

CHIMNEY
& STOVE

Professional chimney sweeping & stove care

info@stschimneys.co.uk 07909 177689
www.stschimneys.co.uk

Creative Kinesiology

a Natural Health approach to healing
wellbeing and vitality

Gill Bannerman
Professional Practitioner
01981 580685
gill.bannerman@outlook.com
more info.
www.creativekinesiology.org

Page 2



http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

St Weonards Village Hall

Available to hire all year round. Central Village location
ideal for parties, meetings, charity events, family socials
fitness groups and community groups.

COMPETITVE HIRE RATES ~ Contact
Anna Williams - 01981 580195
Christine Lewis - 01981 580655

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS
WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052
EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com

V| HUGE selection of

1 carpets, vinyl, laminate

b : and natural flooring.

[ { Expert fitting service with
F I St guarantee

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT
HOME!

A TIst class service from a local business with 25 years experience
For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you
Please call: 01432 266969

We can uplift and
dispose of existing
flooring and move

furniture

Page 3



mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Garway Pre-school

Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily w ‘

From 2 years old

-Garway Pre-school -

Excellence and enjoyment

‘ \ indoors and out! Parents and Tots
: \ ‘Stay and Play’
— Fridays

9:15-11:00
Includes
Jump into Music’
session with
Rosie Walton

admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ 01600 750273

www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk

PARR PLUMBING and
HEATING SERVICES

o alt g plunding and
teating needs

General plumbing
work, underfloor
heating and
Oil boiler
servicing
including
Agas and Rayburns.

LN

Registered Registered
Contact us on Technician Business

01989 730362 or

parrplumbing@googlemail.com

Beginners and refreshers

Learn to play bridge \:\ﬁ/

Learn this fascinating game with a
friendly local club and make new friends
Lessons in Much Birch Community Hall HR2 8HT

Phone Janet on 01989 770949 or

email: janet@kilreague.com

The Birches Bridge Club

Looking for a
particular
service or
advertiser?

Use our
Advertisers Index on page 30
Services Index on page 32

To advertise with us see page 29

Page 4



mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk
mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

A DVERTI

SEMENTS

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider.

Q& mMble

o’rHome

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship

We are very proud of our company culture.
We are positive and open minded, we find
solutions, and we live by our principles.
We are very proud that it has won us an
‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC.

www.kembleathome.co.uk
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk
Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road
Hereford HR2 6BQ

b Domest:c
* Data Networking
® Fire Alarms
* Emergency Lighting
* Test & Inspection
e Energy Efficiency Specialists

@

Office: 01600 750569
Mobile: 07815 677128
www.intisol.co.uk
|}
u|l= ElIE

APPROVED CONTRACTOR

N R Evans & Co.

N=

Accountants Ltd

Thornbrook Winnal
Allensmore HR2 9AR
Tel. 07368 456237

info@nrevansandco.com
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk

For further information, please
check out our website and view
all the services we provide,
including our free App.

Otherwise, just call us for

all your accounting and taxation needs.

AAT Licensed
Accountant

aat (ool =)

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES

Domestic Appliance Services
Repairs / spares

ROSS -ON- WYE
01989 563031

Qualified Computer Support Specialist
Tech Support
Having technical issues?
For any kind of problem
B m—
Qualified Computer Maintenance
44ethanmitchell@gmail.com

big or small

Ewyas Harold

07495 960623

Page 5



http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news

ADVERTISEMENTS

*Scrap Metal
*Skip Hire
*Grab Hire

*Waste Management
# -Reclaimed Building Materials
*Architectural Salvage
*Hazardous Waste
«Car Breaking
“®.Farm Road, Tracks & Yards
=) constructed
*Bulk Aggregates
*Soils & Crushed Brick
*Demolition & Site Clearance

Fordshill Road, Rotherwas Industrial Estate, Hereford, HR2 6NS 01432 361670 wyevalleygroup co.uk
I\CI:S ,;’

ATSy

(80 80064 =

=1 G (1, 75 () 1

o~ ‘o Waste to
S| ¢y INVESTORS o g T bhLes
Ant 22l i* IN PFOPIF n tg

Landfill
a10/3/1]7 Llnk upAmm gulnxlx E\L

Kelsmor Dairy

Yew Tree Farm
Garway

Real Dairy Ice Cream
and
bottled whole milk

From the
Guernsey cows
of Garway Common

Susan and Mark Jones
01600 750685
Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk

Page 6


http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Wellington Consulting Ltd.

Enjoy accounts & grow your business

Need a (friendly) accountant?

We offer a broad range of services to businesses and individuals from book-
keeping to annual statutory accounts; self-assessment, corporation tax and VAT
returns; payroll, budgeting, limited company formation and business review.

We are based at St Owens Cross, near Ross on Wye and have plenty of parking or

we can travel to you. Internet meetings can also be arranged. Out of hours

appointments available on request. Free initial meeting.

We supply and train on QuickBooks accounting software and many other brands.
Tel: 01989 730713 or email: admin@wcon.co.uk

www.wcon.co.uk nfuri
aat AAT Licensed @qlu"CkbOOkS,,
Accountant

Est. since 2003 Platinum ProAdvisor

MCFHP MAFHP

- PEST CONTROL - Foot Health
01981 540088 Practitioner

07964 370480 A complete range of foot care in the
convenience of your own home to
help you maintain healthy feet.
Verrucas
Cracked heels

GOT PESTS? Ingrown toe nails
WE’VE GOT Nailljitarlit;ﬁicirrggn%a%?ing

Fungal foot and nail infections

IT COVEREDI Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails

Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin

Tel: 01989 770 893
07821340 925

PCM & SON Deborah Cronshaw

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk



http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

WORMELOW FILLING STATION

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540

MOT TESTING
STATION
— DIESEL TEST
IS\
>, CAR SALES
- SERVICING
0% REPAIRS
TYRES

BROAD OAK GARAGE

ESSAR’

stockists and suppliers of:

all vehicle makes serviced fuels and lubricants, coal,
and repaired calor gas, red diesel,
class 2, 4and 7 MOTs heating oil, animal feeds,
air-conditioning systems regassed groceries and much more
GARWAY

HEREFORD HR2 8QU
Call us 01981580285

Page 8




ADVERTISEMENTS

Golden Valley
Construction Ltd

Groundworks &
Civil Engineering Contractors
Operated Plant Hire &
7.5t Lorry Hire
Licensed Street works contractors
Registered carrier / broker of waste
Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing
Concreting - Demolition - Sewers
Trenching - Ponds & Lakes
Kerbing - Fencing
Office: (01981) 240 342
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk

James Walter

STONEWORK,
BRICKWORK
and CARPENTRY

Landscaping and
Decorating

t. 01989567099
m. 07563161807
e. james.walterl@btinternet.com

Coach House, Peterstow
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB

&R
o 0 ),
& T\

= O

\a
3

Locally based
family run business

All aspects of groundworks
carried out including:

General landscaping

Footings and services for
new build or extensions

Drainage and
treatment plants

Equestrian Manege

Contact Dave: 07979 384 658 | webbgroundworks@outlook.com

Page 9



mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

PROFESSIONAL FRUIT CARPENTER
TREE PRUNING FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE

(solely pruning fruit trees for over a decade) Kitchen fitted : Cupboards
o APPLE & PEARS Studding : Doors : Roofs

X PRUNED OCT-APRIL ili
PLUMS & OTHER STONE FRUIT Wall and Floor Tiling
WHEN IN LEAF Free pricing or hourly

Lessons can also be given P I k @ h
aulackerman@pnonecoop.coop
NIGEL PAYNE Paul Ackerman 01989 770098
01432 840476/ 07816 130 934 on Facebook Paul Ackerman

nudgepayne@hotmail.com www.fruittreepruning.co.uk .
No job too small carpentry and construction

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES Look/'ng for a
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING particular
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE service or
PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE .
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING advertiser?
SCRATMETAL COLEETED. | U u
Advertisers Index on page 30
Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes .
Services Index on page 32

Regular Maintenance or one time jobs
CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs,
kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park.
Jdeal for- Music and Arts events,
f:amily Gathcrings, chlding chcptions,
Children’s Parties, Club and Socictg Mcctings
and ]:_vcnts, 5Ports and F_xcrcisc Classcs etc.

To advertise with us see page 29

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org

CHRIS STRANGE
Building and Carpentry

Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :
Windows : Roofing : Stonework

Home 01600 750321
Mobile 07970 614933

Page 10


http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Centre for Food & Drink
We Stock and supply:~
- e Home grown & locally sourced meat
%3* e Award Winning Sausages and
dry cured bacon produced on site
P engethley I-)I’omemade cakez and pies
\ Farm Shop Locally grown fresh fruit & veg.

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,
yoghurt, cheese, eggs,

w Award Winning Butchers

Pengethley Farm Shop chutneys & preserves,
Peterstow ice creams & desserts.
Ross on Wye Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits
HR9 6LLN Local fruit juices and cordials

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea
Tel No.01989730430 Wood, kindling, flamers and coal
Email e FREE local delivery available

sale.pfs@btconnect.com e Also Suppliers to trade & catering

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com

Yoga in Garway WANTED

Iam a Senior Iyengar Yoga Teacher with a fully Do you have any tools no

equipped yoga studio at my home in Garway.
Throughout the year I hold classes on Mondays, longer needed that you would

Wednesdays and Thursdays as well as regular like to sell?
WORKSHOPS, EVENTS and SUMMER SCHOOLS.

(lasses are available for all levels, and you do Woodworking Tools

not have to be fitbefore you start! Garden Tools and Accessories

Rural implements

Ifyou are looking for a HEALTHIER,
Other Trade Tools

FITTER and LESS STRESSFULLIFE
- then why not give yoga a try?

™ fyengar Yoga (UK) Ltd

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable
cabinet maker/restorer/dealer

For more information, contact Sheila Green

. - . Mark Serle
sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk
phone: 01981580081 01981 540536
visit:www herefordshireyoga.co.uk 07932 752883
THE IYENGAR YOGA STUDIO, Trolway Brook email:
Cottage, Garway, St Weonards HR2 800 bignormie@btinternet.com

Page 11



http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE

AVAILABLE FOR HIRE
Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, Multifunctional Outreach Room,
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties ideal for: Small meetings,
Wedding Receptions etc Insured Professional Counsellors &

For details, rates and hire, visit: Complementary Therapists:

www.garwayhall.org/ Room equipped with:-
hire-the hall 2021 or Fully electric therapy couch - saddle
email hires@qgarwayhall.org stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll

FarmFlock.co.uk

Shepherding services,
shearing, foot trimmings etc.

KINESIS SPORTS THERAPY

Pain, Injury and Movement Clinic
-_,—. BSc (Hons) Sports Therapy, MSST
28

2
Also looking for sheep grazing )} Specialists in; Diagnosis, Treatment,
for small flock. ; % Sports Massage, Rehabilitation and
‘ ’*" F ".: Prevention of Injury, Aches & Pains
Call Elwyn - (‘ 3.-
07889 244906 ! i r—— 07875 823 140

~g o
W www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk

enquiries @farmflock.co.uk ‘/

Dennis Walker and Son
Tree Services

Covering all aspects of tree surgery
including stump removal.

www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
Home tel: 01873 821487
Mobile tel: 07817 296646
Email: dwalker848@aol.com

Page 12


mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

“buﬂdlng erections.

We specialise in:
Ground source heat systems
Electric cables
Ponds,lakes
Treatment plants
Supply & disposable of soils
Tree shear with 300mm cut
Bulldozing
Tractor & Dump trailer hire
Foaotings
Concreting
Ditching
Pipe laying
Site clearance
Muck always
Drive ways
Drainage

Contact: Tommy Wood-Cole Phone: 07:',964355422
Email: Tommy Wood-cole@hotmail.com

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING SHOTBLASTING

HEREFORD ?@%\COATINGS

HIGH QUALITY l’()WI RF Ul l’R()‘I'l'("I'l()N

Agricultural plant/equipment
Gates/railings
Wheels
Garden equipment/furniture
Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards

Horse boxes/trailers
Fireplaces/radiators
Motor cycle frames

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH
Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk

Page 13



mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

JAMES ROBSON

TOWN & COUNTRY

PLASTERING €6 DAMP PROOFING

Plastering

Rendering

Damp proofing

QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS

o RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS For Free Quotes
o RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE

MATERIALS Call Dan
e LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 07701 097 897

e ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL
GUTTERING
e CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER

TEL 07931 169213 )
EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK Email
WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK townandcountryplastering@gmail.com

P Muldowney & Sons /\.\
Commercial and Domestic ﬂﬂ

Property Maintenance

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience.

All aspects of work carried out including:-

. General building work

. Painting & decorating (internal external)
. Kitchen & Bathroom fitting

. Tiling, walls & floors

. UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted

For more information, photos on work carried out or
for a free quote please call:-

Philip 07971732538, P) 07500844731

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk

Page 14



mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

LOCAL HOMEOPATH

Natural medicine, professional practitioner

Treatment and remedies suitable for all
ages and all conditions/problems.

Juliet Ablett
RHom MARH MNCHM
01981 241456
julietablett@mailbox.org
www.julietablett.co.uk

HILLMAN'S FLORIST
Flowers for all occasions by

Barboaraw Gowlick

Market Hall, Hereford
Tel/Fax 01432 276098

Credit card payment accepted
with telephone orders
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday

GLEAM CLEAN

Your Local Cleaning Service

We cleaw...

* WINDOWS « GUTTERS
* CARPETS
* OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD -
* PRESSURE WASHING -
Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. *

Call...
Philip Crump on
Tel: 01981 251352 Mobile: 07836 770619

for a FREE no-obligationw
quote!

References Available
“I aim to please” Established 1982

GERALD BENJAMIN
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

All electrical work undertaken

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL,
AGRICULTURAL, OR
COMMERCIAL

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON

01981 580129
07971 862873

TELEPHONE:
MOBILE:

E-mail: geraldbenj@outlook.com

Part P Registered NAPIT

Golden Valley

CityRge
Guilds
\NPTC

IECEREW =

* Felling * Pruning
* Reductions < Removals
» Stump Grinding
George Burgess

01432 371677 07786 995391
www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk

Learn with Lynne
Learn to play the piano and
the theory of music 1n a friendly
and informal way in your own home
- any age considered.
Contact me for details on:
01981 251459 or 07795434488

Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk

T

Page 15



mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

» VMOWIR SIRVIGrs

o T
—SERVICING - &

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells,

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX

SINGH\\I NS Don’t forget

SR =X to visit us

. T on the

Individual tuition with experlulanced teacher St Weonard’s

All ages and levels of ability welcome benefice
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and .

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered web site at

JANE BOVELL
Tel: 01600 750700 Mob: 07904 530641 www.stw.org.uk
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com

Chimney Sweeping & Maintenance
e Window Fitting Service - New & Replacement
¢ Property Maintenance - inc Garden Repairs

¢ Gutter Repair, Replacement & Cleaning

07867 675939
info@tolleyhomeservices.co.uk FENSA

tolleyhomeservices.co.uk

Page 16


mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 0
Ryeland
Registered Osteopath
Complete back office support
Old Hall Farm, for your business
OI‘COP, Telephone; 07901 012046
Herefordshire. 01981 580371 info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk

www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk

Looking for a * Apple and Pear Juice

particular +Cider & Perry %

service or . s &
advertiser? ¢ Sl]la“-bﬂl(‘ Ha) it
Use our *Kindling
gdve'r“hsers Index on page 31 Hollow Ash: Broad Ok

ervices Index on page 32

07807 805545
]10110\\ ‘15]] (@gmail.com

KILN DRIED LOGS

1080 % British Hardwood
Below 20% moisture content, maximum heat output

To advertise with us see page 30

-__l I
~ | FREE crane delivery within a 40 mile radius of HR2 S.1J,
1hr ime shods
Multi bag discounts & community buy scheme

Tel: 01381 251736 wiwnw local_certainbvwood.couk R T
Nutritional Therapy
mm@) Acupuncture
Tui Na Massage

EASE TENSION & RELIEVE PAIN @ RESTORE BALANCE
A wide range of phyical and emotional complaints addressed
Local therapist working from Garway, Orcop and surrounding areas

info@evelomastherapies.co.uk facebook: eve lomas therapies
07966052354

Page 17


mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:info@evelomastherapies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20News
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100082314477110

ADVERTISEMENTS

SPOWELLS

CHARTERED SURVEYORS « LAND & ESTATE AGENTS

ESTATE AGENTS - PROPERTY CONSULTANTS
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

SPECIALIST RURAL PROPERTY AGENTS

» Country & Village Houses - Cottages -
* Farms & Land + Smallholdings *
* Equestrian Properties -
* Development Property -
- Commercial / Leisure -

Please contact us for a free
no-obligation Marketing Appraisal

rightmove

. 01600 714140
((\Q RICS  enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk e Property

www.powellsrural.co.uk

\ Ombudsman

Page 18


mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

SINGING Q Cherished Funerals
CIRCLE A caring bespoke

funeral choice
A friendly singing circle

sharing beautiful harmony songs m
from around the world, taught by ear. &>
Women of all ages and stages cherished

welcome, with and without little ones.
Cake and a cuppa included.

In Herefordshire covering the
Golden Valley & surrounding counties

NOURISH ~ (ONNECT  RECHARGE

7 THURSDAYS 9.15 - 10.45 For more information
{ fnmng (Term time only) Contact Kate Gladwyn on:
alj e/ MUCH BIRCH COMMUNITY HALL
A £8.50 - concessions available 01873 860675 | 07975 558250

S—

Community Contact info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk
Interest sophy.singingmamas@simmo.gs
Company for more info/to book www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk

@" We are local people

T who have volunteered
OWL our time to help in the

GOOD community.
NEIEHBIIIIII We offer telephone
p

\WWHO ARE WE? support and also visit
local people at home if
they need it.

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED

Page 19



mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Williams Dental Care

General Dentistry | Implants | Aesthetics

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy,
are welcoming patients to
their friendly practice in
Welsh Newton, Monmouth.

We are an independent family dental practice
offering general dental care at
very affordable prices.

Examinations from £25
Fillings from £35
Scale and polish £50
Patient Plans from just £8/month.

We also offer Implants,
Orthodontics, and
Cosmetic Treatments.

Tel: 01600 716 677

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk

Page 20



mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

4

GREENLEAF
ARCHITECTURE

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
Tel. 01981 257180

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop.

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications;
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management

Shining Stars Pre-School

at .
St Weonards Academy <% 1:-:
Shining Stars : St WEONARDS
PRE-SCHOOL EI’ICO Ul’aglng ACADEMY

Pre-school every child to Please give
hours us a call to

9.00 - 3.00 shine! book a
H HEREFORDSHIRE MARCHES i i
Daily HMF/ \ viewing

Mount Way, St Weonards, Herefordshire, HR2 8NU. 01981 580352

admin@stweonards.hmfa.org.uk  www.stweonards.hmfa.org.uk

Page 21



http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Chimney Sweeps

Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd

M: 07801 740 516  T: 01594 862 976

Professional Chimney Sweeps — Certificate issued with every sweep

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members
Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting

Find us on Facebook and Google

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd

Q Book Your Appointment Today
QUALIFIED

CHIMNEY SWEEP

Psychotherapy, Counselling &
Shadow Work (experiential process work)

Detailed information about my approach to therapy and
how | work can be found at www.inner-truth.co.uk

[=]:5%m]
= Alasdair Kirk C%‘%ACC PH
O] ali@inner-truth.co.uk | 07792 405 660 ‘@) Sanir Maniis
ST WEONARDS, ) for parish news and details
! .“ .' A of key local contacts,
ARWAY, ORCOP, o0y church wardens, parish and

ward councillors and your local

PENCO Y/D’ TRETIRE, magazine representatives, see
MICHAELCHURCH, pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine

and visit the benefice website at
HENTLAND AND HOARWITHY  www.stw.org.uk

Page 22



http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.inner-truth.co.uk/
mailto:ali@inner-truth.co.uk?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

o’
Oven
leards

’ We clean your oven...so you don’t have to

FRAMEWORKS

Call today to have your
oven, hob, extractor or Aga

Your friendly local professional professionally cleaned

picture framers! .

The Motte House. Howton. Ca” Lewis FIetCher

Pontrilas. HR2 0BG 07772 629281
01981 240486 . .
, lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com
www.frameworks.pictures
info@frameworks.pictures www.ovenwizards.com

Flora Design

Galizzt;fs[iiezlilg rller %‘l%;{l%

Tailored Lawn Care Services
e Bespoke garden designs
e Whole or part garden plans

e Planting plans

flora@ftloradesign.co.uk

www.floradesign.co.uk
BA(Hons) e« DipGD

fla . 07714 353196 | 01981 570371
> Call Flora now on: = shirelawns@outlook.com

01981 580 346 EiE B shirelawns
07970 264 708 a : :
& www.shirelawns.co.uk

Page 23


http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:info@frameworks.pictures?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

W GSMEE

Your Local Renewable Energy Specialists
Based In Newent And Installing in
Herefordshire, Monmouthshire &
Gloucestershire

« Solar Panels LY,
. Battery Storage Y Y
 Car Chargers ., ~
» Heat Pumps /"
 Underfloor Heating

APPROVED CONTRACTOR ’ MITSUBISHI

AN ELECTRIC

DIAMOND QUALITY
PARTNER

To arrange a free survey or
For more information contact us
01531 828782
AllanFarr@gsmlimited.com

WWW.GSMLlimited.com

Page 24



mailto:allanfarr@gsmlimited.com?subject=re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20newsletter
http://www.gsmlimited.com/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Philip Partridge
FIREWOOD
PROCESSING

Local mobile small scale
firewood processing.
Small jobs considered

within reason.

Call 07815617275.
philippart67@agmail.com

Joe: 07555 945329

WAE=
———

info@hollymore.co.uk

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery

Herefordshire & coastal landscapes and
flowers, original art, prints and cards

Brush and Bubbles
Saturday 13 April, 10 am to 4 p
Monthly painting e &'y 7,/
workshops with | = 7 Ve
a two-course
lunch, prosecco |
and all materials
£70 $ e
Contact me to join or arrange a visit:
Chris Thompson 07854094888

thompson.chrissie@gmail.com
www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio

f Pigsty Studios
Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD
James: 07891 444195

m

* BUILDING

* CARPENTRY

* OAK FRAMING

* TIMBER FRAMING
* RESTORATION

* GARDEN ROOMS
* KITCHENS

www.hollymore.co.uk

Page 25


mailto:thompson.chrissie@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio/
https://www.facebook.com/pigstystudios/
mailto:philippart67@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Ty,

TUESDAY’S - BURGER NIGHTS

SELECTION OF BURGERS £10 ERCHM

FRESH FISH FRIDAYS
Eat (v o Tako.awaty £1S inc daink

TRADITIONAL SUNDAY ROASTS
Eat (m o~ Ta‘aeawatg Frovn £|5.9SW

New Menu Lunch
AV /&P'\L@

Karaoke night with Andy B
F'\Latauk 12th Jg'\crvm. gpfvm

QUIZ NIGHT
THURSDRY [18th - 8PM - 9PM - £2pP

LIVE BAND NIGHT
C':"Lta(,aut 26th /&Y:'u'.e

OPENING HOURS APRIL:
MONDAY / TUESDAY - 5PM - 10PM
WEDNESDAY / THURDAY -12-3PM /5-10PM
FRIDAY / SATURDAY - 12PM - 11PM
SUNDAY - 12PM - 8PM

01432 840 900
www.thenewharpinn.co.uk f New Harp Inn

Page 26



http://www.thenewharpinn.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/newharpinn

ADVERTISEMENTS

/f \\ Church Street,
= QA= o Monmouth, NP25 38U
SAVOV THEATRE [RSRRY 77t M

IVO GRAHAM

Organised Fun Sun 7th Apr at 8pm

MY FAIR LADY Monmouth Music Theatre

Wed 17th - Fri 19th Apr at 7.30pm, Sat 20th at 2.30pm

SHERLOCK'S EXCELLENT ADVENTURE
Edinburgh Fringe Sell-out Thur 2nd May at 7.30pm

CLIVE ANDERSON

My Seven Wonders Fri 3rd May at 7.30pm

SIMON EVANS

Have We Met? ' Sun 5th May at 8pm

Irish Folk Music Legends Thurs 9th May at 7.30pm

OWEN MONEY’'S JUKEBOX HEROES
Sat 18th May at 7.30pm

Films in April - check the website for details
MIGRATION @ Fri 22 Mar - Thur 4 Apr

ONE LOVE 2 Fri 29 Mar - Thur 4 Apr
DUNE: PART TWO @22 Fri 29 Mar - Thur 4 Apr

MARY POPPINS @ Fri5 & Sat 6 Apr
GHOSTBUSTERS fioZn 022 Fri 5 - Thur 11 Apr

ZONE OF INTEREST 2» Mon 22 - Wed 24 Apr
SPECIAL ON SCREEN EVENTS

PAINTING THE MODERN GARDEN: Monet to Matisse (v
Fri12 Apr at 7.30pm
AN AMERICAN IN PARIS 2 Sun 21 Apr at 7.30pm
JOHN SINGER SARGENT: Fashion and Swagger (g
Thur 25 Apr at 7.30pm

Page 27



http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/
http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/

ADVERTISEMENTS

Would you like to donate
to the Parish News?

Donations go towards ministry of
the church in St Weonards.

Profits from the magazine go
to local community grants.

Follow the long link below to
make your own contribution
to our local community in
St Weonards.

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/
find-your-parish/
st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/

For more details about the benefice
see our web site at :
www.stw.org.uk

Why not Subscribe
to the Parish News?

Make sure of your copy every
month for only £7 per annum

Cash or cheque (payable to
St. Weonards Group Magazine)
handed or delivered to your
distributor.
Alternatively, we now accept BACS
transfer from your bank account to
St. Weonards Group Magazine
Sort Code: 20-00-85
Account number: 70786276
please include your surname
as the reference.

Courses and Catering

Sausage Making
Courses

A fun hands-on course
exploring all aspects of
sausage making

Cookery Courses

A selection of courses
available changing with
the Seasons

Bespoke
Event Catering

Extensive event catering
experience for any occasion.

Contact us!

L) 07775 506909 / 07428553186
cookhouseonthehill@
outlook.com

El cookhouse on the Hill

cookhouseonthehill1

Page 28



https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:cookhouseonthehill@outlook.com
mailto:cookhouseonthehill@outlook.com
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=61556919355304

ADVERTISEMENTS

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but
cannot be held responsible or liable for
any products, goods or services offered.

Advertising Terms & Conditions

The advertisements contained within this publication are
covered by Copyright.

The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of
the advertiser or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and
support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?

Free design service available.

See our advertisement rates and
sizes table below.

For further information email Mark at:
stweonards.mag@gmail.com

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm)
£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5
£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0
£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0
£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5

£160  Full page 19.2 13.0

Page 29


mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine

ADVERTISEMENTS

Advertisers index

Advertiser page  Advertiser page
A & G Machinery Services .............. 3 Geolec Electrician Services............. 2
AQUASSIS ........cveeere s 6  Gerald Benjamin

(Electrical Services)........ccccovvenenn. 15
Barbara Garlick..............ccccoouune.... 15 GleamClean ............cooovvvvvvvvvvvennen 15
Birches Bridge Club ..........cccooove..... 4 Golden Valley Construction.............. 9
Broad Oak Garage...........cccooevevv.... 8  Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1

Golden Valley Tree Services......... 15
Cathering King.........ccoovvvererrvvenn 1 Greenleaf Architecture................... 21
Certainlywood..............cooovevvveeecers 17 GSMLHd ..o 24
Cherished Funerals ..........c.cccco...... 19
Chris Strange Hereford Coatings ...........cccvuee.. 13
(Building & Carpentry) .........cc........ 10 Hillman's Florist ..........cccccovvirnienne. 15
COlEY'S ..o, 13 Hollow Ash .......ccccoviiiiiiiciie, 17
Colin (Garden Maintenance).......... 10 Hollymore ........cocoveeennniicicines 25
Cookhouse on the Hill.................... 28  Home Choice Flooring..........c.cc........ 3

Howats Chimney Sweeps.............. 22
Creative Kinesiology ..o 2

Inner Truth ... 22
Deborah Cronshaw............c.ccccue.... 7  Inti Electrical Solutions .................... 5
Dennis Walker & Son lyengar YOga ........ccccovevvveveervsnennnn 11
(Tree Services) .......ccoovevnieenennen. 12

J P Mower Services........cccouevrunnne. 16
ElectricsFixed .........ccoovriniiniin. 23 James Robson (Building) .............. 14
Ethan Mitchell ... 5 James Walter (Building Services).... 9
Eve Lomas Therapies................... 17 Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ...... 16

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy............... 15
FarmFIoCK........ccoevvriiccernes 12
Flora Designs..........ccccoeveciiinnnnne, 23 Kelsmor Dairy......cc.cccooeuvererrrernnnae, 6
Frameworks .........cocovvrrreinennnnn. 23 Kemble at Home.......ccocovvevvevevenen. 5
Franklin Plumbing & Heating ........... 2 Kinesis Sports Therapy ................ 12
Garway Hall & Community Centre. 12 Llama TrekKing.........cc.ccoevevvrvrnnee. 1
Garway Pre-school .............ccccooune. 4 Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons)..... 15

for Advertisers’ Services index see p32

Continued overleaf ...

Page 30



ADVERTISEMENTS

Advertisers index (Continued)

Advertiser page  Advertiser page
Mark Serle (Tools wanted)............. 11 Sarah L Hope (Osteopath).............. 17
Savoy Theatre.........ccccevevevercrcicnnns 27
NREvans & Co.......ccoevivvvrninines 5  Shining Stars Pre-school................ 21
New Harp Inn ..o 26 Shire Lawns .......ccccoevvvvrvrinerernrcnene. 23
Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning)............ 10 South Herefordshire Dowsers .......... 1
St Weonards Village Hall.................. 3
Oldfield Forge.........ccoovrniienrnnnnns 2 STS Chimney & Stove..........ccccveenee 2
Orcop Parish Hall...........ccccccenve.. 10
Oven Wizards.........ccocovcennninnnes 23 Tolley Home Services ..........cccouene. 16
Owl Good Neighbour..........c.cccou.e. 19 Town & Country
Plastering & Decorating................ 14
PCGM&SON. . 7
P Muldowney & Sons............c......... 14  Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy.......1
Parr Plumbing & Heating Services...4
Paul Ackerman (Carpenter)............ 10  Webb Groundworks ...........ccccceunvee. 9
Pengeth|ey Farm Shop __________________ 11 Wellington Consulting ....................... 7
Philip Partridge Williams Dental Care...................... 20
(Firewood processing)........c.ccveene. 25  Women'’s Singing Circle.................. 19
Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery............. 25  Wormelow Filling Station.................. 8
Powells Land & Estate Agents ....... 18  Wye Electrical Services............c....... 5
Wye Valley Group ......ccccovereveveennne. 6
Ross Vincent........ccooveviincinnninns 1
Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ........ 17 for Advertisers’ Services index see p32
§\X\\X\\\\\\&&\X\\\%\\X%\\\\\%\\%&\&%
A AN
N N
A AN
A Don’t forget *\
N tovisitus .\
§ on the §
N o StWeonard’s <
AN g bengﬁce AN
§ m @E@ % web site at §
‘f§ www.stw.org.uk §
AN NN NN NN NN NN N NN NN NNNNNNRNNNNY

Page 31


http://www.stw.org.uk

ADVERTISEMENTS

Index of Advertisers’ Services

Agas, heating & plumbing

SEIVICES ..ovivveeeeeiieennnns 2,416
Architectural services............. 21
Art gallery & studio ................ 25
Blacksmith ........ccccccoooiieeninn. 2
Bookkeeping, accountants &

office services................ 5717
Bridge Club..........cccoorririinnnnnnnn. 4
Builders & Construction

............................ 9,10,13,14,25
Car sales, servicing,

MOT and repairs.................... 8
Carpentry........ccccouuu. 10,14,25
Chimney Sweeps........... 2,16,22
Cleaning services .................. 15
Coatings ......coooeeeieeeeeeeeeeee, 13
Computing & tech support....... 5
Cooking courses & catering... 28
Counselling.......cccceuenenee.n. 19,22
Dentalcare........cccoeevennnnn. 20
DoWSINg...ccovvvviiiieieeeeeeeeeiiin 1
Electricians ...................... 2,515
Entertainment................... 26,27
Estate Agents ..........cccevveeeee. 18
Farm shop ....cccoovveeeeiiiiiee, 11
Firewood.........ccoooevevvviiiinnnnnn. 17
Firewood processing ............. 25
Flooring.....cccevveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnee, 3
Florist.......oooviiiiieii, 15
Footcare .......ccccceevviviiiiinnnnnnnn, 7
Fruit juice.......ooviiiiiiiiie, 17
Funeral services.................. 1,19
Garden Design ..............uueeees 23
Gardening Services................ 10
Groundwork ..........ccccevveee. 9,13
Guttering.....ccoceeeeveveevnnnnnn. 14,16

Health.................... 1,2,11,15,17
Hedge cutting ..........ccccccuvneees 10
Home / live-in care .................. 5
Ice Cream & Milk ............... 6,11
Kindling.......cccoovvviuviinnnnnns 11,17
Lawn Care.....cccccoeevvvveeeeeeennn. 23
Llama Trekking ........ccccceeeveenn. 1
Machinery services............. 3,16
Music theory lessons.............. 16
Oven cleaning...........ccceeee. 23
Owl Community Support........ 19
Painters & Decorators...... 1,9,14
Pest Control services............... 7
Picture Framing ..................... 23
Piano lessons ................... 15,16
Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 14
Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,21
Property maintenance....... 14,16
Psychotherapy.......cccccceeeeee.. 22
Pubs ... 26
Renewable Energy ................ 24
Roofing .....ceeeeiieiiiiiiiiinn. 10,14
Septic Tank emptying .............. 6
Shepherding services ............ 12
Singing.....cooovvvviiieeeee, 1,16,19
Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6
Small bale hay ...................... 17
Sports Therapy ......ccccceeeeeeee. 12
Tools wanted ..........ccceeveeeeee. 11
Tree services............... 10,12,15
Window fitting ................... 14,16
Window cleaning..........cc........ 15

Village Halls & Community
Centres .....coovvveveennenn. 3,10,12



	On screen magazine April 2024.pdf
	Magazine Ads 24-04 for web.pdf

